FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

09-30-2002



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT**

102237019 **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY**

10: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type Conveyance Type Conveyance Type				
X New -	Assignment Security Agreement			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name			
Correction of PTO Error Merger Other				
Reel # U.S. Government Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)				
Reel # Frame #	Departmental File Secret File			
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date				
Name (line 1) Timothy P. Ross 9 23 2002				
Name (line 2)	Francisco			
Second Party	Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name (line 1)				
Name (line 2)	10 a53144			
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name (line 1) Rimcraft Technologies, Inc.	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the			
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United			
States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached.				
(Designation must be a separate document from				
Address (line 2)	Assignment.)			
Address (line 3) Kannapolis	NC / US 28081 Zip Code			
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name Robert W. Pitts				
Address (line 1) PO Box 11483				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3) Winston-Salem, NC 27116-1483				
Address (line 4)				
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

> **PATENT** REEL: 013328 FRAME: 0953

09/26/2002 DEMMANUI 00000071 10253174

FORM PTC Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027)-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Correspond	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Numb	er 336-760-9565	
Name	Robert W., Pitts			
Address (line 1)	PO Box 11483			
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)	Winston-Salem, NC 2711	6-1483		
Address (line 4)				
Pages	Enter the total number of paincluding any attachments	ages of the attached conveyance do	ecument # 2	
Application	Number(s) or Patent Nu	mber(s) Ma	rk if additional numbers attached	
	• •	Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH num		
Pat	tent Application Number(s)	Pa	atent Number(s)	
	is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pat st named executing inventor.	tent Application, enter the date the patent app	lication was Month Day Year 9 23 2002	
Patent Coop	peration Treaty (PCT)			
Ente	er PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT	
<u>only</u>	<u>r if</u> a U.S. Application Number not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1				
Fee Amoun	Fee Amount	t for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$40	
	of Payment: Enc	losed X Deposit Account		
		ditional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	#	
		Authorization to charge additional fees	: Yes No	
Statement a	and Signature			
attach	best of my knowledge and bed copy is a true copy of the ted herein.	pelief, the foregoing information is to original document. Charges to dep	ue and correct and any osit account are authorized, as	
Robert W. F	Pitts	Solute Sitts	9-24-2002	
	of Person Signing	Signature	Date	

PATENT REEL: 013328 FRAME: 0954

ASSIGNMENT

I, Timothy P. Ross

Residing respectively at

5924 Pagemont Road Kannapolis, NC 28081

Have made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America and entitled

Rotary Lobe Pump Metering Assembly

which application was mailed by Express Mail to the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the same date as this application

and Rimcraft Technologies, Inc., a North Carolina Corporation whose business address is

5924 Pagemont Road Kannapolis, NC 28081

and who, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits and privileges hereinafter recited, and of confirming the same or any part thereof heretofore acquired by Assignee.

Now, therefore, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to me, receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assign and convey to and confirm in Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in my name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;

- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrant that I have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that I have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- 5. Bind my heirs and legal representatives, as well as myself, to do, upon Assignee's request and at its expense, but without additional consideration to me or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by me or my heirs or representatives if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to me relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in my or my heirs' control or in the control of my heirs or legal representatives and which may be useful for establishing the facts of my conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

The effective date of this instrument is the latest date accompanying signature(s), hereinbelow.

In testimony whereof I have affixed my signature

Vitness)

(Date)

Timothy If. Ross

(Date)

(Dal

RECORDED: 09/24/2002